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1 Reason for Contribution

This contribution includes comments to 161R01.

2 Summary of Contribution

Contribution 161R01 has the merit of proposing opening a track of discussion on how other enablers may use the PEEM TS, and this indeed is a useful and necessary discussion to have. The issues raised in the Detailed Proposal are valid topics for further discussion. However, contribution 161R01 is then stopping short of what seemed to be at least one of its goals (which seems to be the need to establish some PEEM PEM-1 framework), and then also fails to justify why 147 (or its revisions) cannot be reviewed/agreed first. I had difficulty understanding if there is any relationship between the statements made in the “Detailed Proposal” text in 161R01 with the much more specific comments in the 161R01 attachment – which instead of focusing on the “Detailed Proposal” is commenting on the 147 definitions and/or explanations. In my view, if we cannot agree on some relatively simple definitions, how are we to agree on more complex or additional ones. 

My opinion on the 161R01 recommendations:

1. “agree that further work is needed on 147R01”.

a. In my view, the 147R01 definitions are consistent, sufficient for now to explain the current PEM-1 TS text, and meet the purpose of the AI047 action item. That actionb item was very specific, and it was not meant to resolve the entire PEM-1 TS future evolution, but only to carify the current use of terms. Addressing the specific comments in the 161R01 attachment will be more than sufficient to render such a recommendation moot.

2.  “In addition, ARC is requested to agree that PEEM PEM-1 needs toe define general purpose templates.  For specific purposes, the PEM-1 TS may define templates if the use case requiring the template is documented.”

a. I don’t understand fully the recommendation – what are “general purpose templates” ? In my opinion, any company can submit contributions to substantiate anything they think needs to be done; just asking for something to be done is not going to resolve the issue, neither can ARC agree to such a request, since it cannot be enforced – other than through an AI that would require a volunteering company. 


Finally, the following detailed proposal of the current contribution will address specific comments included in the attachment provided in 161R01. It will also demonstrate that for now, the definitions in 147 are sufficient, or at least do not have to change due to the 161R01 comments, that they do not restrict further development, and are unencumbered by speculations about what we may decide to agree on later.

3 Detailed Proposal

Response to comments in OMA-ARC-2006-0147R01-PEM-1-TS-clarifying-definitions-comments:

a. 151R01 comments on 147R01 “Reason for Contribution”.

b. Response: It looks like 161R01 found issues with the 147R01 “Reason for Contribution” section. I will not address any of them, since I would not know how. I don’t understand the goal of the 161R01 author, when making comments on the “Reason for Contribution” section in another contribution, to the extent that it is now completely changed. Was the intent to re-write the Reason for Contribution of some other company ? I thought any company can enter a contribution for any reason, so I will leave this at that.

2. comment 1

a. 161R01: “What technology is used to specify templates?  English?

b. Response: “It is irrelevant for the purpose of the definitions – it is a specs implementation issue. 147Rx defines PEM-1 templates as being described in a technology-neutral way. In most cases, that would mean lain English. In some cases, if the parameters used cannot be expressed in plain English, for whatever reason, we may choose a different way.”

3. comment 2

a. 161R01: “Are attribute identifiable by means of a ‘identifier’?  Having identifiers for attributes would help when identifying which attribute is responsible for conveying what.  The alternative would be to use the attribute description as the means to uniquely identify the attribute.  Note that 121R03 does seem to include identifiers per parameter.”

b. Response: It is irrelevant for the purpose of the definitions – it is a specs implementation issue. We may choose to use identifiers (name-value pairs), we may choose to use codes instead of identifiers (code-value pairs), we may choose to not use identifiers at all, and organize parameters in a certain pre-defined order. Note that we may have to even use different methodologies, depending on the protocols that we may choose to support. All these issues need to be addressed, but would not change the basic definitions, which allow for any of those.

4. comment 3:

a. 161R01: “The selection of ‘cases’ should also be based on well-understood criteria.  At present, no list of ‘cases is known to Telcordia”.

b. Response: It is irrelevant for the purpose of definitions provided in 147R01.

5. comment 4:

a. 161R01: “Can it be clarified if the authors foresee one or more standard templates addressing the same ‘case’?”

b. Response: It is irrlelvant for the purpose of the definitions provided in 147R01. That said, at present Lucent believes that there is no need to have multiple standard template for one particular case. However, there is also no way to enforce this, and I don’t believe ARC or OMA intends to police this. Not sure why it is relevant though. If a template becomes “standard”, regardless of purpose or origin, it has to be normatively supported – that’s all that matters.

6.  comment 5:

a. 161R01: “Are technologies agreed per template or for the callable interface? (a.k.a. PEM-1)”

b. Response: It is irrelevant for the purpose of definitions provided in 147R01. That said, Lucent expects that a limited number of technologies may be agreed for PEM-1 – probably all as options, rather than mandating any one in particular, and it should be based on some realistic criteria. It is not Lucent’s expectations at all that we would pick a technology per template.

7. comment 6:

a. 161R01: “Should there be also some text explaining the role of preambles? “

b. Response: Lucent does not consider this necessary, it seems self-explanatory. Also, this was not required as part of AI047, which was the reason for 147 and its revisions. That said, I am not opposed if anybody wants to enter a contribution explaining what a preamble is.

8. comment 7:

a. 161R01: “In bullet 1 of Section 2 above we noticed that parameters are ‘typed’ and can be ‘conditional’.  These characteristics are not reflected in the definition.”

b. Response: Section 2 above is an informal explanation to help understand how definitions will be used. It is not in any way formalized, and 147 and its revisions have not asked for agreing on it, or to include in the PEM-1 TS. We do not think that this adsded detail is needed, at least not at this stage. Note that we can always add those later, rather than forcing them now on a definition that does not yet solid examples to work against.

9. comment 8:

a. 161R01: “In 146 we mention that template parameter come with identifiers.  We like to see clarified if parameters have identifiers (i.e. can be identifyable). We like to see clarified if there is a distinction between a ‘framework’ template (i.e. generic parameters) and ‘template’ using that ‘framework’ (parameters for specific 'uses', e.g. GPM or CBCS).”

b. Response: It is not necessary at the level of definitions provided in 147 and its revisions. See also response to comment 3. For the last sentence – we encourage having further discussions on how to create a PEM-1 framework, and add-ons. That said, none of the 147R01 definitions prevent such a discussion from happening, or restrict the use of templates in any way. I repeat therefore, the contribution 147 was entered to resolve a specific Action Item 047, not to resolve the entire PEM-1 TS.

10. comment 9:

a. 161R01: “What is a particular PEM-1 flow? Is that a particular use case?

b. Response: I believe we are in the context of an AD. I expect that the notion of flow in an AD does not have to be defined, neither does the word “particular” need to be defined.

4 Intellectual Property Rights
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5 Recommendation

The recommendation is that based on the responses provided, ARC to agree that we have addressed the comments raised against 147 latest revision, and therefore the recommendation to further postpone resolution on 147 latest revision be disregarded. Then we recommend this current contribution to be noted.
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